Net changes 221,410   800,169   (578,759)

Balances at December 31, 2023 14,838,602$   10,327,501$   4,511,101$

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

Road Commission's net
pension liability 6,058,540$   4,511,101$   3,195,711$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued Plan financial statements.

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension liability of the Road
Commission, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Road Commission’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

47

COUNTY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Net Deferred Outflows
(Inflows) of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 96,692$   90,014$   6,678$
Changes in assumptions 329,994   -   329,994
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 501,301   -   501,301

Total 927,987$   90,014$   837,973$

Year Ended
December 31, Amount

2024 311,377$
2025 324,089
2026 276,472
2027 (73,965)

Total 837,973$

17. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN - PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

The Hillsdale County Board of Commissioners established both plans and may amend them and the related contribution requirements,
subject to the County’s various collective bargaining agreements. The plans are administered and the assets are in the custody of third-
party insurance companies.

The County provides pension benefits to all of its full time employees who are not eligible for the MERS defined benefit plan through a
defined contribution plan. In a defined contribution plan, benefits depend solely on amounts contributed to the plan plus investment